41 Unclaimed Refunds (7,339)   -   (7,339)   -   (7,339)   -   (7,339)   -   (7,339)   Schedule 12, Column (f)
42 Total Fairways/Beau Rivage Sewer Rate Base - Ln 31 thru Ln 41 4,637,945   967,455   4,958,263   3,239,806   8,198,069   3,034,319   11,232,388   500,518   11,732,906   916,069   12,648,974
43
44 Average Rate Base 9,715,228   11,482,647   12,190,940

* From W-1, Item 10 Rate Base schedule for Aqua North Carolina Water, unless otherwise noted.

[1] Includes allocated common plant. See Exhibit A1 for detail.
[2] Adjustments are calculated using the Compound Annual Growth Factor ("CAGR") of 3.04%

Rate Year 1 Rate Year 2 Rate Year 3

WATER
Test Year Base Year Multi-Year Rate Plan

I I

Aqua North Carolina, Inc. Exhibit As
Docket W-218 Sub 573

Fairways/Beau Rivage Water & Sewer
Original Cost Rate Base

Test Year Ending December 31, 2021

Line Per Books Pro Forma Pro Forma Source
No. Item 12/31/2021 Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments 12/31/2022  Adjustments 12/31/2023 Adjustment 12/31/2024 Adjustment 12/31/2025 Schedule*

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

1 Utility Plant in Service 26,356,508   -   26,356,508   -   26,356,508   -   26,356,508   -   26,356,508   -   26,356,508   Schedule 1, Column (e)
2 Post Test Year Utility Plant in Service Additions -   -   442,338   442,338   403,000   845,338   433,000   1,278,338   2,433,000   3,711,338   Schedule 2, Column (c)
3 Post Test Year Utility Plant RETIREMENTS -   -   204,643   204,643   (40,298)   164,345   (43,298)   121,047   (243,298)   (122,251)   Schedule 2, Column (b)
4 Common Assets Allocation 315,057   315,057   24,677   339,734   23,435   363,169   23,435   386,604   23,435   410,039   Schedule 3, Column (d)
5 IT Common Assets Allocation 302,130   302,130   21,982   324,112   86,707   410,819   90,264   501,083   75,789   576,871   Schedule 4, Column (d)
6 IT Common Assets Allocation - SIP/SAP -   144,184   144,184   10,596   154,780   114,875   269,655   3,019   272,674   296   272,970
7
8 Accumulated Depreciation and Cost of Removal Reserve (3,010,387)   -   (3,010,387)   (687,080)   (3,697,467)   (687,080)   (4,384,547)   (687,283)   (5,071,830)   (687,283)   (5,759,113)   Schedule 1, Column (o)
9 Accum Depr Reserve on Post Test Year Additions [1] -   -   (3,329)   (3,329)   (24,563)   (27,892)   (57,708)   (85,600)   (111,737)   (197,337)   Schedule 2, Column (h)

10 Accum Depr Reserve on Post Test Year RETIREMENTS -   -   (204,643)   (204,643)   40,298   (164,345)   43,298   (121,047)   243,298   122,251   Schedule 2, Column (i)
11 Accum Depr Reserve on Common Assets (92,959)   (92,959)   (22,400)   (115,359)   (22,400)   (137,759)   (23,075)   (160,834)   (23,075)   (183,909)   Schedule 3, Column (l)
12 Accum Depr Reserve on IT Common Assets (61,046)   (61,046)   (46,671)   (107,717)   (46,671)   (154,388)   (60,039)   (214,427)   (60,039)   (274,466)   Schedule 4, Column (k)
13 Accum Depr Reserve on IT Common Assets - SIP/SAP -   (1,202)   (1,202)   (99)   (1,301)   (6,896)   (8,197)   (181)   (8,378)   (18)   (8,396)
14 Total Depreciated Utility Plant in Service (L1 through L8) 23,346,121   606,164   23,952,285   (259,986)   23,692,299   (159,593)   23,532,705   (278,568)   23,254,137   1,650,367   24,904,504
15
16 Deduct:
17 Contributions in Aid of Construction at 12/31/2021 (8,386,164)   -   (8,386,164)   -   (8,386,164)   -   (8,386,164)   -   (8,386,164)   -   (8,386,164)   Schedule 5, Column (d)
18 IT Common CIAC Allocation (963)   -   (963)   -   (963)   -   (963)   -   (963)   -   (963)   Schedule 6, Column (d)

[…]

27 Retirement Work in Progress ($11.59) Total Def Cr & Non Current Liabilities 679,816.21
28 Net Operating Lease Right-of-Use -
29 Total Non Current Assets 323,126.11   CIAC
30 CIAC $17,042,332.30
31 CIAC Amortization ($5,179,075.56)
32 Total CIAC 11,863,256.74
33
34 Deferred Taxes
35 Long-Term Deferred Federal Tax $0.00
36 Long-Term Deferred State Tax $0.00
37 Total Deferred Taxes -
38
39 Total Assets 17,580,508.99   Total Liabilities 17,580,508.99
40
41 Mismatch (Assets less Liabilities) = -

Aqua North Carolina, Inc.  Exhibit Ds
Docket W-218 Sub 573
Fairways/Beau Rivage Water & Sewer
Profit and Loss Statement, Summary
Test Year Ending December 31, 2021

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r) (s) (t)

 Non-MYRP

Line Pro Forma Proposed Total Proposed Total Proposed Total Proposed Total
No. Acct # Item Notes Per Books  Adjustments  As Adjusted  Increase After Increase  Adjustments As Adjusted  Increase  After Increase  Adjustments As Adjusted  Increase  After Increase  Adjustments As Adjusted  Increase  After Increase

1 Revenue
2 Sales
3 521 Flat Rate Rev  Ex.Hs   115,229   4,246   119,475   51,049   170,524   649   120,124   52,570   172,694   2,800   175,494   1,083   176,577   2,818   179,395   5,547   184,941
4 522 Measured Rev  Ex.Hs   2,106,908   43,055   2,149,963   686,187   2,836,150   19,200   2,169,163   713,853   2,883,016   50,147   2,933,164   19,257   2,952,421   50,475   3,002,896   93,787   3,096,683
5 536030 SSIC Revenue  Ex.Hs   2,536   12,669   15,205   (15,205)   -   133   15,338   (15,338)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
6 Subtotal Sales Revenues   2,224,673   59,970   2,284,643   722,031   3,006,674   19,982   2,304,626   751,085   3,055,710   52,948   3,108,658   20,340   3,128,998   53,293   3,182,291   99,334   3,281,625
7 Other Revenues
8 414 Net Gain(Loss) Utility Property E3   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
9 419 Interest Income A4   1,407   (1,407)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -